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24 January 2023       PS149/22-23 

            

Dear parents/carers and students, 
 

Arrangements for the NEU strike on Wednesday 1st February 
 
Whilst we have explored all avenues to keep the school open on 1st February (the first day of 
strike action by the NEU), due to the large number of staff who are NEU members and the 
number indicating that they will join the strike, we are unable to keep the school open for 
timetabled lessons on this date. The following arrangements will instead be put in place for 
each year group: 
 

Year(s) Arrangements Additional 
information 

7,8,9 
and 10 

Students will remain at home and access learning 
remotely. Some work will be available via Google 
Classroom and general learning resources are also 
available via the links below this table. 

 

11 Students will be expected on site to complete their 
exams but no onsite lessons will run. Students sitting 
the GCSE IT exam (external) must be here by 8:45 for 
the 9:00 start. For all mock exams students must be 
here 15 minutes before the scheduled start time. The 
schedule is shown opposite and all students have a 
personalised exam timetable. 
 
When not completing an exam students will remain at 
home and access learning remotely. Some work will be 
available via Google Classroom and general learning 
resources are also available via the links below this table. 

Public / Mock 
exams will continue 
to run in the 
following subjects: 
 
IT - Digital 
Information (9:00) 
(proper external 
exam) 
 
Biology mock 
(9:00) 
Spanish writing 
mock (11:20) 
Biology mock 
(13:30)  
(for those who did IT at 
9:00)  
PE - paper 1 mock 
(13:30) 
Media Studies - 
paper 1 mock 
(13:30) 
Dance - paper 1 
mock (13:30) 
 

12 and 
13 

Students will remain at home and access learning 
remotely. In most cases work will be on Google 
Classroom but students can complete self directed study 
also. 
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Year 11 Art GCSE - Personal Study work session 
 
In addition to the exam program for the day, all Year 11 Art GCSE students are expected to 
go to the Art Department from 10:30 - 15:15 in order to work on their Personal Study. Those 
who are also taking Media Studies, Dance or PE will attend their mock exams at 13:30 as 
planned. 
 

General Learning Resources for students in Years 7-11 
 
As well as accessing and completing work from Google Classroom, all students can access the 
following platforms where they will find high quality learning resources to complement their other 
work on this day: 
 
Oak National Academy 
BBC Bitesize 
   

Year 9 Options Information Evening 
 
Please note that the Year 9 Options Information Evening is now running on Thursday 2nd February 
rather than Wednesday 1st February due to the strike action. 
 
We appreciate that these alternative arrangements are an inconvenience to families but assure you 
that we have considered all other options before resorting to remote learning on this day. The safety 
and wellbeing of our students is paramount and expected staff absence levels on the strike day are 
the limiting factor. 
 
If you have any concerns regarding the arrangements for 1st February please contact your child’s 
Year Team Leader in the first instance. 
 
Thanks for your continued support, 

 

 

Simon Liley, Headteacher 
 

 

Key contacts for parents/carers: 

Year Group Year Team Leaders Email Addresses Phone Numbers 

Year 7 Miss Pegden npegden@theangmeringschool.co.uk  (01903) 778317 

Year 8 Mrs Fillery jfillery@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778311 

Year 9 Mrs Hook lhook@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778338 

Year 10 Mr Smith ssmith@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778382 

Year 11 Mr Middleton mmiddleton@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903 778339 

 

https://classroom.thenational.academy/subjects-by-key-stage
https://www.bbc.co.uk/bitesize/secondary
mailto:npegden@theangmeringschool.co.uk
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Years Student Support Officers Email Addresses Phone 
Numbers 

 10 & 
11 

Mrs Cooper (Monday and Tuesday 
only) 

lcooper@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778389 

 10 & 
11 

Miss McCabe mmccabe@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778396 

 10 & 
11 

Mrs O’Hare dohare@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778389 

 7 & 8 Miss Matthews amatthews@theangmeringschool.co.uk  (01903 778303 

   9 Mrs Wilson lwilson@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778341 

 

Year Group 
Attendance/ 

Absence Officers Email Addresses Phone Numbers 

Year 7 Mrs Marshall smarshall@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778354 

Years 8 & 9 Mrs Silva ssilva@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778331 

Years 10/11 Mrs Jones ljones@theangmeringschool.co.uk (01903) 778323 

  

Sixth  
Form 

Mr Kerrison (Leader of VI Form) 
Mrs Carroll (VI Form Admin) 
Miss Hughes (VI Form manager) 

akerrison@theangmeringschool.co.uk 
pcarroll@theangmeringschool.co.uk 
ehughes1@theangmeringschool.co.uk  

(01903) 778356 
(01903) 778391 
(01903) 778399 

 
Please note that we reserve the right to record telephone conversations for training and reference purposes. 

 

  

 

 

mailto:amatthews@theangmeringschool.co.uk
mailto:akerrison@theangmeringschool.co.uk
mailto:pcarroll@theangmeringschool.co.uk
mailto:ehughes1@theangmeringschool.co.uk

